
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 13 April 2022 at 5.00 pm 
At Council Chamber, Sandwell Councill House, Freeth Street at Oldbury, 

B69 3DB 
 

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 
required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 

 
 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

3   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
February 2022 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 16 

4   Faith Sector Representative Introduction 
 
To introduce the faith sector representative as a 
member of the Sandwell Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

17 - 18 

5   The Joint Carers Strategy 2022-26 - Update 
 
To note and comment on the final draft of the 

19 - 94 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Sandwell Joint Carers Strategy and Action Plan 
2022-2026.  
 

6   Sandwell Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
2022 
 
To seek approval for the Sandwell Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment 2022 to go out for 
consultation. 
 

95 - 280 

7   Update on the Delivery of Sandwell Dementia 
Commissioning Strategy 2019-2025 
 
To note the progress in delivering the Sandwell 
Dementia Strategy 2019-2025. 
 

281 - 346 

8   Mental Health Lead Provider Arrangements 
and Community Mental Health Transformation 
 
To note the developments in Community Mental 
Health Services and Pathways and the change to 
the CCG contracting model.  
 

347 - 366 

9   Integrated Care System Progress Update 
 
Standing item to provide a progress update on 
Integrated Care System (ICS). 
 

367 - 368 

10   Primary Care Access Update 
 
Standing item to update on access to primary 
care.  
 

369 - 370 

 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Voting Members 
Councillor Hartwell (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Crompton and Simms. 

Page 2



 

Board Members: Dr Hallan (Vice-Chair), Dr Aslam, Dr Mavi, M Carolan [Black 
Country and West Birmingham CCG], A Farmer [Healthwatch Sandwell],      
R Mulihi [Faith Sector]. 
 
Non-Voting Members 
Councillors E M Giles and Shackleton  
Kim Bromley-Derry - Managing Director Commissioner 
Rashpal Bishop - Director of Adult Social Care 
Michael Jarrett - Director of Children's Services and Education 
Lisa McNally - Director of Public Health  
 
Discretionary Members 
Richard Beeken - Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust 
Marsha Foster - Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Emma Taylor - Sandwell Children's Trust 
Mark Davis - Sandwell Council of Voluntary Organisations 
Chief Superintendent Ian Green - West Midlands Police 
Matt Young - West Midlands Fire Service 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

23 February 2022 at 5.00pm  
Held at the Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House. 

 
Present:     
Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council (SMBC) 
Councillor Suzanne Hartwell  Chair and Cabinet Member for Living 

and Ageing Well  
Councillor Zahoor Ahmed Cabinet Member for Quality Homes and 

Thriving Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Elaine Giles Chair of Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Board 
Councillor Anne Shackleton Chair of Children’s Services and 

Education Scrutiny Board 
Rashpal Bishop Director of Adult Social Care 
 
Black Country and West Birmingham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 
Dr Ian Sykes Vice Chair and Sandwell Locality 

Commissioning Board Representative 
Dr Priyanand Hallan Sandwell Locality Commissioning Board 
Michelle Carolan Managing Director – Black Country and 

West Birmingham Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
Anita Andrews  Healthwatch Sandwell  
 
Mark Davis Chief Executive Sandwell Council of 

Voluntary Organisations 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Ricky Byrnes Physical Activity Project Manager 
Paul Fisher Deputy Director of Public Health 
Christine Anne Guest Divisional Manager Adult Social Care 
Stephanie Lacey Public Health Registrar 
Jayne Leeson  Manager - Changing Our Lives 
Dr Lina Martino Consultant in Public Health 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 23 February 2022 
 

 
 

 
01/22  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Crompton and 
Simms; Dr Sommiya Aslam (CCG), Alexia Farmer (Healthwatch 
Sandwell), Michael Jarrett (Director of Children’s Services and 
Education), Lisa McNally (Director of Public Health), Richard 
Beeken (Sandwell and West Birmingham NHS Trust) and 
Marsha Foster (Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust). 

 
 
02/22  Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

03/22 Minutes 
 

Resolved that minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2021 are confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
04/22  Urgent Item of Business 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
05/22 Young People Physical Activity - Move More Sandwell 

Partnership 
 
The Physical Activity Project Manager provided an overview of 
the work undertaken by Move More Sandwell Partnership to 
increase physical activity levels among children and young 
people in Sandwell.  
 
Move More Sandwell was a Partnership of local organisations - 
including the Council’s Public Health Team, Voluntary Sector 
organisations like SCVO and the Albion Foundation, Active 
Black Country, Sandwell Leisure Trust, Places Leisure and the 
SHAPE Forum - working together to increase the number of 
local physical activity opportunities and promote those 
opportunities and get more people active.  The key drivers for 

Page 6



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 23 February 2022 
 

 
 

this were tacking inequalities by increasing choice, embedding 
physical activity into daily life and creating long term 
improvements in overall health and life expectancy. 
 
Nationally, a significant proportion of children and young people 
(5-18 years) were not meeting the UK Chief Medical Officers’ 
recommendation of being physically active for at least one hour 
per day.  However, Sandwell was ranked the fourth best 
authority in England for physical activity levels, and top in West 
Midlands. 
 
A mapping exercise of current pro
[...]
 
requirement.  There was a risk of increased health inequalities 
though, as a result of free testing being stopped from 1 April 
2022. 
 
The Council had benefitted from additional funding, which had 
allowed for the continuation of Community Vaccination 
Champions Programme into 2022.  
 
It was added that the number of people suffering from Covid-19 
in critical care had reduced significantly. In January/February 
2021, there had been 1,200 people in critical care in hospitals 
across the Black Country; the figure now stood at around 250. 
 

 
07/22 Sandwell Better Mental Health Strategy Update 
 

Further to Minute No. 16/21 (of 30 June 2021), the Board 
received an update on progress on the development of a Better 
Mental Health Strategy for Sandwell.   
 
The Board heard from a service user, who described her 
experience of accessing Early Help and mental health support.  
Action for Children had provided a consistent source of support 
and signposting to help the family deal with a range of issues 
including relationships and communication in both the 
immediate family and with neighbours, job loss and financial 
concerns, mental health support, living with ADHD and 
Asperger’s, and practical support (for example sourcing a skip).  
The importance of having consistency of support was stressed.   

 

Page 9



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 23 February 2022 
 

 
 

In the absence of a Mental Health Commissioner at the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) activity on the strategy had been 
led by the Community Mental Health Task Force (CMHTF) and 
the State of Sandwell (SOS) Working Group.   
 

The Mental Health Strategy Group had been re-launched and 
had agreed the timeframe for development of the final version 
and publication of Strategy. Feedback from residents and key 
stakeholders had highlighted the need to transform the 
language used in the original nine promises set out in the draft 
strategy, and to take a prevention focused approach, in li
[...]
the 
ICS. The Board noted a number of other appointments made. 
 
A further update would be reported to the next meeting. 

 
 
10/22 Primary Care Access 
 

The Board noted an update on demand for and access to 
primary care.   
 
Primary care was facing further pressure as the number of GPs 
was dropping.  In 2016, the ratio of GPs to the population in 
England stood at 0.5 per 1,000, and this had now dropped to 
0,46 per 1,000.  
 
In December 2021, 61% of GP appointments were face-to-face. 
Primary care had been seeing 5% more people during the 
pandemic than before and more appointments were being 
offered now than before the pandemic began, despite the 
reduction in the number of GPs.  
 
To meet the Government target of 80% of appointments face-to-
face, significant investment was needed to meet the growing 
demand for more GPs.   
 
The CCG was working on developing receptionist roles into 
health navigators, who would work with the patients to identify 
the root of their health concern and direct them to an 
appropriate specialist without the need for them to see a GP.   
Resources were also being directed for the creation of Social 
Prescribers for each Primary Care Network and a mental health 

Page 12



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 23 February 2022 
 

 
 

professional for each network, however it had been challenging 
to fill these roles.   
 
The following was noted in response to questions and 
comments: 
 

 In some cases, GPs were directing people to call 111 as 
they were unable to meet the demand.  GP appointments 
were available through the 111 service if the patient could 
not wait for an appointment with their own GP.  

 There was a new unit at Glebefields Health Centre 
specialising in respiratory illnesses.  

 There were around 100,000 vacancies in the NHS, which 
contributed to the pressure on primary care.  

 Not everyone needed to see a GP and so it was also 
important that patient expectations were managed.  

 Some practices 
[...]
he Sandwell Dementia 

Strategy 2019 – 2025. The last update was provided 

in December 2021. Therefore, it is recommended 

that: 

 the Health and Wellbeing Board note this update. 

Key Discussion 

points: 

Sandwell Council and the now Black Country and 
West Birmingham Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) made a commitment in 2019 to improve 
support for local people living with the effects of 
dementia and their families  
 

Page 279

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Maxine_Groves@sandwell.gov.uk


   

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

As part of this commitment a refreshed “Better Lives” 
strategy was coproduced and launched in November 
2019. A comprehensive engagement report and 
implementation plan sits alongside it.  Dedicated 
financial resources was made available through the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) to deliver the strategy.  
 
The actions within the strategy have been categorised 
into four themes for ease of resource allocation; 
 

 Training and awareness raising 

 Improved information advice and sign-posting 

 Pre and post diagnostic support 

 Dementia Friendly Communities. 
 

Training and awareness raising 
 

 A draft training strategy and skills matrix has 
been developed for Sandwell which is based on 
DOH health and social care skills matrix for 
2019 (Appendix 1). As the other three 
categories in the strategy are coming to fruition, 
this will be finalized during 2022. This strategy 
will include training and awareness raising 
opportunities for local communities, schools, 
health and social care professionals and local 
businesses. This in turn will enable us to meet 
our first key priority of supporting people to stay 
healthier for longer. The training will be 
delivered through Sandwell Community 
Dementia Support Service.  

 

 Training was provided during 2020 for Primary 
Care in the use of the DiADeM tool (Direct 
Mandate for GP’s to confidently diagnose care 
home residents with dementia) This has 
increased capacity within the system and 
makes best use of the available resources. 

 

 The Training2care “Dementia Virtual Reality 
Bus” was commissioned in November 2021. 
This innovative approach gives people with a 

Page 280



   

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

healthy brain the opportunity to experience what 
it is like to live with the effects of dementia. 34 
people attended the event, including key 
decision makers across the system, Primary 
Care leads and staff working in dementia 
services across Sandwell. It is hoped that 
further opportunities to participate will be made 
available during 2022/23 

 
Improved Information Advice and Sign Posting 
 

 A dementia road map was developed for 
Sandwell in 20201 which provides living well 
advice and brings together all available support 
services within the six towns of Sandwell. This 
continues to be maintained by the Sandwell 
Community Dementia Support Service. 

 

 A “My Future Care Handbook” is currently being 
produced and will be made available to all 
Sandwell residents living with the effects of 
dementia including carers during 2022. Both 
initiatives will contribute to our second key 
Board priority of keeping people safe and 
supporting communities and services.  

 
Pre and Post Diagnostic Support 
 

 A Sandwell community dementia support 
service (pre and post diagnosis support) has 
been commissioned. The new service was fully 
operational from 16th November 2021. Currently 
the service is transferring to a new lead 
provider. This has resulted in some delays in 
progressing some of the service elements 
which include training, My Future Care 
Handbook and Dementia Friendly Communities.  

 

                                                      
1 https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pub-007827 
 

Page 281

https://www.rcn.org.uk/professional-development/publications/pub-007827


   

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

 Service data and qualitive outcomes will be 
available during the next six months and will be 
reported to the Hea
[...]
iscussion 

Key Discussion 

points: 

 A change in the CCG contracting model 

 Developments in Community Mental Health 
Services and Pathways 

Implications (e.g. Financial, Statutory etc) 

 N/A 

What engagement 

has or will take place 

with people, partners 

and providers? 

 N/A 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Lead provider for mental health, 

learning disabilities and autism presentation 

Appendix 2 -  Black Country Healthcare – 

Community Mental Health Transformation 

presentation 

 

Page 346



1

A lead provider for mental health, 
learning disabilities and autism

P
age 347



Context
Changes to commissioning (outlined in Health and Care Bill) creates new 
opportunities for providers and partners to work much closely together in 
joint committees and other collaborative arrangements alongside the 
developments of the new statutory Integrated Care Boards.

There are already such arrangements in place for example through the 
specialised mental health and learning disability and autism provider 
collaboratives where NHSE commissioning responsibilities have transferred to 
a collaborative Lead Provider (LP) model.

The ambition for the Black Country and a key aim of the Integrated Care 
System (ICS) is to bring commissioning and service provision closer together in 
order to improve collaboration across system partners. 

2

P
age 348



Case for change
• Variation in commissioning and provision of mental health services across the 

Black Country

• Continues to be some inappropriate out-of-area placements

• Health inequalities and barriers to access for mental health support

• Greater resilience is needed across the system

• Need to develop and retain our workforce

3

P
age 349



A lead provider model for mental 
health and learning disabilities and 
autism in the Black Country

4

Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) commissions the entirety of 
the (in-scope) mental health, and 
learning disabilities and autism 
pathway for the Black Country 

p
[...]
t


This page is intentionally left blank



   

[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

 

Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 

13 April 2022 

 

Report Topic: Primary Care Access Update 

Contact Officer: Michelle Carolan, Manager Sandwell 

Black Country and West Birmingham CCG 

mcarolan@nhs.net  

Link to board 

priorities 

1. We will help keep people healthier for longer  
 

2. We will work together to join up services 
 

3. We will work closely with local people, partners 
and providers of services 
 

Purpose of Report:  To consider the latest data in relation to access to 
primary care in Sandwell. 

Recommendations  That the Board note and comment on latest data 

relating to primary care access in Sandwell. 

Key Discussion 

points: 

 To discuss performance, patient satisfaction, 
developments and outstanding issues in access to 
primary care. 

Implications (e.g. Financial, Statutory etc) 

 None, this is a standing item update for information. 

What engagement 

has or will take place 

with people, partners 

and providers? 

 Item is for information only. Members are able to 
comment and request further information and/or to 
investigate undertaking specific actions. 

 

Page 367

Agenda Item 10

mailto:mcarolan@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Faith Sector Representative Introduction
	5 The Joint Carers Strategy 2022-26 - Update
	5a - The Sandwell Joint Carers Strategy 2022-26 (draft)
	5b - Joint Carers Strategy Presentation April 2022
	Health and Wellbeing Board ��13 April 2022��“Better Lives for Carers in Sandwell”��Carers Strategy �
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5


	6 Sandwell Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022
	6a - Appendix 1 Pharmceutical Needs Assessment 2022 Draft For consultation
	6b - Appendix 2 - Appendices to the Sandwell Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022

	7 Update on the Delivery of Sandwell Dementia Commissioning Strategy 2019-2025
	7a - Appendix 1 Draft Dementia Tra

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 13 April 2022 at 5.00 pm 
At Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury  

 
Present: Councillor Hartwell (Chair) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Simms and Shackleton 
 M Carolan, A Hickman [CCG]  
 A Farmer, S Shuttlewood [Healthwatch Sandwell]  
 R Muflihi [Faith Sector Representative], 
 L McNally [Director of Public Health] 
 
 
In attendance: Stuart Ashmore (Deputy Chief Executive, Sandwell Council 

of Voluntary Organisations); Laura Brookes (System Clinical 
Transformation Lead, Black Country Healthcare NHS Trust); 
Tonia Flannagan (Chief Executive, St Albans Community 
Association); Darren Fradgley (Director of Integration, 
Sandwell and West Birmingham NHS Hospitals Trust), 
Maxine Groves (Senior Commissioning Manager – 
Dementia); Christine Guest (Service Manager – Adult Social 
Care), Justin Haywood (Operations Manager – Adult Social 
Care Commissioning); Kuli Kaur-Wilson (Chief Strategy and 
Partnerships Officer, Black Country Healthcare NHS Trust); 
Stephanie Lacey (Public Health Registrar); Steve Marshall 
(Director for Mental Health Integration and Transformation, 
Black Country and West Birmingham CCG); Lina Martino 
(Consultant in Public Health); Margaret Davis (Sandwell 
Cope Voluntary Organisation) 

 
 
12/22  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Crompton and E Giles; 
Dr Sommiya Aslam (CCG), Mark Davis (Sandwell Council of 



Voluntary Organisations) and Marsha Foster (Black Country 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust). 

 
 
13/22  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
14/22  Minutes 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
February 2022 are confirmed as a correct record subject to 
the replacement of reference to “Way to Go” with “Weigh to 
Go” in Minute No. 5/22. 

 
15/22  Faith Sector Representative Introduction 

The Director of Public Health introduced the new faith sector 
representative to the Board.  The appointment had been approved 
by the Council at its meeting on 18 January 2022.  
 
Sandwell was one of the first, if not the first, Health and Wellbeing 
Board in the country to have a faith sector representative as a 
voting member on the Board.  This was in recognition of the faith 
sector’s positive contribution to the management of the covid-19 
pandemic and the successful delivery of Sandwell’s vaccination 
programme. 
 
Mr Muflihi reflected on the difficult decisions that had had to be 
made during the pandemic, and the positive partnerships that had 
developed across all faith and community organisations as a 
result.  He outlined the thematic workstreams that the multi faith 
group would be focussing on, which included faith sector 
advocacy, tackling health inequalities, mental health, bereavement, 
end of life support and spiritual care, homelessness, equality and 
diversity, drug and alcohol abuse, youth engagement, immigration 
and employment.  The meetings of the multi-faith group were 
attended by partners such as the police, health and other local 
agencies to ensure a joint-up approach.  
 
He also introduced the Maternity Navigator for the Yemeni 
Community Association who outlined the Starting Well Scheme, 
which was a partnership of community organisations and maternity 
services across Sandwell and West Birmingham supporting 
expectant mothers to access maternity services as soon as 
possible, to support a healthy pregnancy and the best start in life 
for their child.    
 



Members welcomed the addition of a faith representative to the 
Board.   

 
16/22  The Joint Carers Strategy 2022-26 - Update 

Further to Minute No. 17/21 (of the meeting held on 30 June 2021) 
and Minute No. 24/21 (of the meeting held on 22 September 
2021), the final draft of the Sandwell Joint Carers Strategy and 
Action Plan 2022-26 was presented to the Board.  
 
Feedback received at Health and Wellbeing Board meetings in 
June and September 2021 had been incorporated, as well as 
feedback from various engagement exercises with carers, carer 
organisations, and partners.  
 
The engagement with carer support organisations included 
collating personal ‘I Care Statements’ from carers themselves, 
affording the opportunity for carers to be directly involved in the co-
production of the Strategy. 
 
The Strategy would now be submitted for endorsement through 
partners’ respective governance channels before being presented 
to the Board for approval in June 2022. 
 
The Board heard from a young adult carer, a representative of 
Sandwell Cope (an organisation supporting carers) and a parent 
carer, on their experiences.  The Board noted the follow key points 
from their presentations:- 
 

 Young carers in Sandwell were not having their needs 

assessed, as required by the Children and Families Act 

2014.  

 There was estimated to be 624 young carers in Sandwell. 

 Young carers required support to ensure that they were able 

to complete their education and access further education and 

training opportunities to ensure that they were not 

disadvantaged. 

 More integration was needed between the local authority and 

charities supporting young carers. 

 There was a lack of respite opportunities for parent carers.  

 Sandwell Cope was a voluntary support group for carers 

established by carers, providing training for carers on such 

matters as learning disabilities, mindfulness, relaxation etc. 



 During the pandemic period there had been little to no 

respite for parent carers as children were not able to 

physically attend school. 

 The pandemic had been very disruptive for children with 

learning disabilities and their families due to loss of/changes 

to routines. 

 Parent carers needed more support and opportunities to go 

to work. 

 It was frustrating for carers when having to explain their 

situation over and over to the different professionals they 

came into contact with. 

 
Sandwell Parent Carers estimated that there had been a 91% 
increase in parent carers during the pandemic.  It was also 
estimated that the intensity of the care provided had increased.  It 
was noted that in some communities people did not identify as 
carers though, due to cultural norms.   
 
The Director of Public Health undertook to collate data on young 
and parent carers in Sandwell and the increase in both numbers 
and need during the pandemic, to map out those needs.   
 
Social isolation was discussed as a key theme for all carers and 
rebuilding social connections was the number one priority post-
pandemic.  The Director of Public Health reported that Sandwell 
Council of Voluntary Organisations (SCVO) had been given 
funding to distribute to the voluntary and community sector to 
address this.   She also undertook to discuss the option of a joint 
ring-fence fund with the Director of Children and Education to 
further support carer’s groups. 
 
The Director of Integration at Sandwell and West Birmingham NHS 
Hospitals Trust expressed gratitude for the hidden workforce of 
carers who were propping formal services.  He reported that the 
Trust had recognised the frustration that carers experienced in 
having to re-tell their story over and over and in response was 
developing a shared health and care record. He undertook to meet 
with carers groups and individual carers to further discuss their 
experiences, concerns and needs and how to take the 
conversation forward.   
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and their 
openness in sharing their experiences.  She undertook to write to 



the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care to raise the issues 
discussed.  

 
17/22  Sandwell Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 

Further to Minute No. 16/21 (of 30 June 2021), the Board received 
an update on the development of the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment for 2022. 
 

Resolved that public consultation be undertaken on the 
Sandwell Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022. 

 
[Councillors Ahmed and Simms left the meeting following 
consideration of this item. The remainder of the meeting was 
therefore inquorate]. 

 
18/22  Update on the Delivery of Sandwell Dementia Commissioning 
  Strategy 2019-2025 

Further to Minute No. 34/21 (15 December 2021), the Board noted 
an update on the delivery of the Sandwell Dementia 
Commissioning Strategy 2019 – 2025, in line with its four key 
themes:- 
 

 Training and awareness raising 

 Improved information advice and sign-posting 

 Pre and post diagnostic support 

 Dementia Friendly Communities 

 
The Training2care “Dementia Virtual Reality Bus” had been 
commissioned in November 2021.  The bus provided a very 
powerful experience, giving people with a healthy brain the 
opportunity to experience what it was like to live with the effects of 
dementia.  36 people, including professionals, had experienced the 
bus and it was hoped that further opportunities would be made 
available during 2022/23 and ultimately for Sandwell to have its 
own bus.  

 
A dementia road map had been developed by NHS for Sandwell in 
2020 which provided living well advice, bringing together all 
available support services within the six towns of Sandwell. 
However, this was not easily accessible for everyone.  A handbook 
“My Future Care Handbook” was therefore being produced for 
Sandwell, based on the Kent model, which had been developed by 
carers in collaboration with professionals. The handbook would 
provide a comprehensive guide in terms of people planning their 



future care needs around dementia.  Focus groups were being 
established to get feedback on the draft.  
 
The Board heard an overview of the dementia-friendly 
communities project, being developed by St Albans Community 
Association.  A Single Point of Access and early contact with 
people developing signs of dementia through Dementia Navigators 
allowed for evaluation of future needs at an early stage.  The 
service was being integrated with primary care and secondary care 
services to reduce the risk of people falling through the cracks.  A 
holistic approach was key, involving all family members affected by 
their loved one’s diagnosis.  The six week programme supported 
families to have difficult conversations early on after diagnosis, so 
that important decisions could be made before crisis point hit.   
 
The following was noted in response to questions and comments:  
 

 St. Albans represented an example of gold national standard 

in terms of integrated work between health, social care 

agencies and voluntary sector that should be emulated in 

Sandwell. 

 Stigma associated with dementia persisted in BAME 

communities and organisations such as Inclusive Muslim 

Action Network were working with the communities 

concerned to change people’s perception around dementia. 

 St Albans Community Association currently had a project to 

look at community buildings to ensure they could be made 

dementia friendly. 

 An update would be provided to the Board on the 

developments at Walker Grange to make it a Dementia 

focussed facility. 

 
19/22  Mental Health Lead Provider Arrangements and Community 
  Mental Health Transformation 

The Board was informed of the new provider arrangements for 
mental health services in the Borough, brought about as a result of 
changes to commissioning outlined in the Health and Care Act 
2021. 
 
Subject to parliamentary approval, in July 2022 the new Black 
Country Integrated Care Board (ICB) would assume the duties of 
the existing Clinical Commissioning Groups in the region. Through 
this change, the Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
(mental health trust), would become the lead provider of mental 



health services and determine the best arrangements to deliver 
mental health outcomes through collaborative working with 
partners and engagement of local communities. 
 
The Black Country footprint of the new ICB would result in reduced 
clinical variation and variation in commissioning and provision of 
NHS mental health services across the Black Country.  The Trust 
would be developing a set of  service user outcomes to measure 
whether people in crisis and family carers were being treated with 
dignity and sensitivity and ensure that service failures were 
addressed much more promptly. 
 
The next stages of work were to focus on improving the learning 
disabilities and autism mental health provision. 
 
The new community model of mental health was underpinned by 
five golden threads: 

 Easy and fair access to services – Mental health services 

suited to person’s individual needs. 

 No more gaps – Seamless transition between services to 

enabling continual care. 

 Better community support – Working in partnership with the 

voluntary and community organisations to provide rounded 

support of mental health needs in the community. 

 Better reintroduction to services – Simplified access to 

services after finishing treatment, if required, to avoid having 

to ‘retell the story’ to multiple professionals. 

 Reduced waiting times – A holistic personalised plan of care 

within four weeks of assessment. 

 
The model of support was based on the Maslow Hierarchy of 
Needs which was based on the premise that people’s basic needs 
(access to basic resources) had to be addressed first before 
mental health therapy could become effective. This necessitated 
looking at mental health from the angle of wider determinants of 
health. 
 
It was highlighted that many people with complex mental health 
needs also experienced multiple comorbidities.  Therefore, the new 
model aimed to involve a wide range of organisations, including an 
inpatient nurse at mental health support locations.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions and comments:  
 



 The holistic and integrated approach to mental health 

provision, that looked for both physical and psychological 

wellbeing of people, was welcomed.  

 Your Health Partnership was doing some work on the 

physical health of people with mental health issues. 

 Smooth transition points between services and pathways 

was paramount. 

 It was felt that following the abolition of Primary Care Trusts 

(PCTs) mental health provision had declined significantly and 

the voluntary sector had had to step in.  

 Funding grassroots projects represented a good example of 

how tackling mental health problems needed to start with 

tackling everyday problems.  

 Tackling mental ill health was not just about clinical 

interventions, but also the wider determinants of health. A 

mindset shift was necessary and the new provider would 

have the funding to work with partners across the Black 

Country to provide seamless interventions between tiers. 

 
20/22  Integrated Care System Progress Update 

This item was deferred. 
 
It was noted however that the entire meeting was in a sense about 
integrated care and the conversations had provided a great deal of 
material for the place-based partnership in terms of shaping the 
Integrated Care System. 

 
21/22  Primary Care Access Update 

The Board noted that primary care in Sandwell continued operating 
extended hours and with extra evening appointment slots 
available.  Practices remained open for physical visits throughout 
Sandwell. 
 
A more data focused report would be presented to a future 
meeting.  

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.32 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

